

No. 24A587

In The Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK, INC. AND BYTEDANCE LTD.,

Applicants,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Emergency Application
for Injunction Pending Review**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION,
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, AND REASON FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICANTS**

AARON TERR
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street
Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106

ROBERT-CORN REVERE
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
bob.corn-revere@thefire.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Act Effectively Bans a Specified Platform for Communication. 6

 II. The Act Fails Any Level of First Amendment Scrutiny. 9

 A. A content-based ban of an entire medium is an unprecedented prior
 restraint. 9

 B. Disagreement with views expressed on TikTok is not a legitimate basis
 for regulating it. 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alario v. Knudsen</i> , 704 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (D. Mont. 2023)	13
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	11, 14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	17
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	6, 7
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 598 U.S. 617 (2023)	3
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , No. 22-1025 (decided June 20, 2024)	2
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 77 F.4th 815 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Kohls v. Bonta</i> , No. 2:24-CV-02527 JAM-CKD, 2024 WL 4374134 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2024)	12
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	15
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	16
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	3

<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	17, 18
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	12
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	10
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-2969, 2024 WL 3838423 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2024)	1
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Yost</i> , No. 2:24-cv-00047, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24129 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2024).....	8
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	11
<i>NRA of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	10, 11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	6, 8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	15
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	9, 10
<i>Students Engaged in Advancing Texas v. Paxton</i> , No. 1:24-cv-949-RP (N.D. Texas)	1
<i>TikTok Inc. & ByteDance Ltd. v. Garland</i> , Nos. 24-1113, 24-1130, 24-1183, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 30916 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 6, 2024)	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	18
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	11

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court,
407 U.S. 297 (1972) 11

Volokh v. James,
656 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) 1

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357 (1927) 18

Zoulek v. Hass,
No. 2:24-cv-00031-RJS-CMR (D. Utah)..... 1

Statutes and Other Authorities:

Bill to Protect Americans From Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications,
Including TikTok, SELECT COMM. ON THE CCP (Mar. 5, 2024)..... 17

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Opinion: The TikTok court case has staggering implications for free speech in America*, LOS ANGELES TIMES (Dec. 9, 2024)..... 4

FIRE (@thefireorg), TIKTOK, <https://www.tiktok.com/@thefireorg>..... 1

H.R. Rep. No. 118-417 (2024) 8, 16

IJ (@instituteofjustice), TIKTOK, <https://www.tiktok.com/@instituteofjustice> 2

Jane Coaston, *What the TikTok Bill Is Really About, According to a Leading Republican*, N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 1, 2024) 8, 17

Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, Div. H (Apr. 24, 2024) 4, 7, 8, 14

Reason Magazine (@reasonmagazine), TIKTOK, <https://www.tiktok.com/@reasonmagazine>..... 3
